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GUAM TURTLE HISTORY

LAWS and ENFORCEMENT "

As a U.S. Territory, Guam enforces federal and local laws restricting the harvest and
fransport of any marine turtles and/or turtle products. Loeal enforcement 16 talen care of by
our conservation officers (C.0.s) who are also deputized U, S, Fish and Wildlife Agents.
Encounters with poachers have all been with boaters hoping to spear turtles and the C.O.5
monitor these areas during peak turtle poaching times. Turtles also could be easily poached
during nesting, but because we did not have much information about nesting habits or areas
there was little chance of encountering such incidents. When turtle poachers are convicted
(locally), all gear and vehicles (car, boat) are confiscated and fines and/or penalties are
levied. This deters but does not stop all poaching.

We also try to keep the general public informed about all our laws and have found our best
tools for enforcement are phone tips about illegal activities. We have encountered many
poaching problems with immigrants, fishing crews and tourists, but this situation may not
be unique to Guam. These problems stem from the influx of Micronesians (i.e., Palavans)
and other non-English speaking people that are accustomed to eating turtle legally. There is
a large population of H-2 workers (temporary workers from Korea, Taiwan, etc.) and a
large number of crew members foreign longline vessels and purse seine vessels (from
Korea, Japan, Taiwan) on Guam. The language problem and the lack of understanding or
knowledge of regulations has caused the majority of the problems. There have been
instances of foreign fishing crews capturing turtles and bringing them into Guam's Port.
Harvest of turtles through by-catch probably occurs within our Exclusive Economic Zone
(EEZ). This is even harder to enforce than in our near-shore waters because only one U
5. Coast Guard vessel is available for Guam.

Historically, harvest of sea turtles eggs on Guam was more common prior to World War
II. Turtles were harvested legally on Guam prior to August 1978 when the Green Sea
Turtle was listed as threatened under the Endangered Species Act. The Hawksbill Sea
Turtle has been listed as endangered since 1970, Reports of turtle harvest include one local
fisherman catching 80 turtles over an eighteen month period (1967-68) with the largest
caught estimated at 450 1bs.

The local people traditionally had turtle meat at fiestas (gatherings for weddings, funerals,
christenings) and we have heard reports that many of the southemn villages still have "under
the counter” turtle meat available. We have also received a call requesting turtle meat fora
pregnant Chamorro (reference to local population) women with cravings. It was even
sugpested that by not satisfying the craving for the turtle meat, she might lose the baby. It
i5 apparent that with activities and calls like this, that the illegal use and harvest on Guam 15
still a problem.

The majority of turtles harvested have been greens and this is attributed primarily to
relative abundance of species in Guam's waters as compared to other turtles. All sizes of
turtles have been harvested (from 15 to 450 1bs.) but the average size of the turtles taken
se=ms to be around 60 1bs. Although the taking of these turtle is frowned upon, at least the
targeted turtles are not the large egg laying females and this is attributed to the infrequency
of larger individuals and difficulty in harvesting larger individuals.

Incididents of Turtle Poaching



October 18, 1989, three hawksbill turtles confiscated fromTaiwanese purse seiner.

Dec. 14, 1990 two individuals arrested with five (5) green turtles (Chelonia mydas) that
they intended on selling for fiestas (speared).

Turtles that have been recorded from Guam include greens and hawksbills (Eretmochelys
imbricara). There have been infrequent sightings of leatherbacks (Dermochelys coriacea) in
the waters of Guam. Pritchard (pers. obser.) reported that the olive ridley (Lepidochelys
olivacea) has been sighted near Yap and one animal (stuffed and for sale in a store) was
apparently collected near a Northern Mariana [sland (Saipan). There are no records of olive
ridleys or loggerheads (Carerta carerta) for Guam.

A Fisheries Biologist, conducts aerial surveys twice a month to identify fishermen and
fishing areas, but incidental observations of turtles are also recorded. The plane usually
flies between at an altitude of 300 and 500 ft and with our clear tropical seas turtle sightings
are common place. This survey was not designed for turtle surveys and therefore the
information is not always collected under ideal conditions. The data collected includes
turtle number, type and location seen. Turtles are identified to species when possible but
this is often not possible. I have included a map of Guam with regions used during these
surveys. [ have also included a list of turtles and their locations.

The turtles that have been seen during the aerial surveys are green, hawksbills and
leatherbacks. The percentage of turtles seen during our aerial surveys (October 1989 to
April 1991) are 65.8% green, 13.2% hawksbill, 2.6% leatherbacks and 18.4%
unidentified. Previous aerials have been done and reported in Biology and Conservation of
Sea Turtles (1981, editor Karen Bjorndal). When comparing total numbers from aerial
observations with two flights per month from 1975-79 versus 1989-91, the numbers seen
are 783 turtles in 41 months (19 per month) and 76 turtles in 18 months (4 per month),
respectively. These averages suggest that the turtle population has declined. There are
many variables which could be contributing to the variability in the overall numbers and
until the effects of these parameter can be determined we do not feel comfortable using this
information as an abundance survey.

We have recorded nesting sites from areas around Guam in the past (Cocos Island, Sella
Bay, Tarague, Ritidian). Even though this in no way indicates all nesting activity, the
specific information about digs sites should give you an indication of nesting areas on
Guam (refer to map). The dig observed by our office include the following:
1) March 1975-3 nests south of Ipan Beach (one nest had 108 eggs).
g] hgﬁ 1976- 6 digs sighted at Sella Bay (southwest coast of Guam).
31
a. April 25, 1 dig at Tagachang Beach
b. May-2 digs seen at Togcha.
c. April- 1 nest at Tarague.
d. August- 1 nest at Cocos Island (hatchlings seen Sept. 15 after 45 days).
4) 1984
a. May- 4 hatchlings were found in Inarajan Bay.
b. June to July- 9 nests (3 of 9 identified as one hawksbill, 2 green turtle nests)
sighted between Uruno and Tarague, one nest at Tarague hatched July 15,
3) May to June 1986- 3 digs at Naval Facility (Ritidian).
6) July 1990- 21 digs sited within 1/2 to 3/4 miles at southern portion of Uruno Beach, 7
turtles observed nesting (one turtle observed laying one true nest after 5 false digs).



Green Sea Turtle Nesting 1991

May 27, located one nest at Nomna Bay, looked to be several days old, guessed it to he
laid may 25. Expected Hatch July 26

May 28, two digs at Turtle Cove Expected Hatch July 29

May 29, one nest, tracks observed May 30 and looked like laid night before, several
hundred yards before EOD range at Andersen Air Force Base, enclosed nest with
re-bar and wire for pig exclusion.

Expected hatch July 30,
need to dig up by August 10

May 29, one set of turtle tracks East of Tarague Channel, did not make a dig. Large tracks,
had to be a Green based on size and fin crawl. Also observed considerable tracks
on the beach. You agreed to address the vehicle traffic with base staff.

On June 27, 1991 staff arranged to monitor two sections of beach, between Uruno and
Ritidian and at Andersen between Tarague and Pati Point. The staff camped on
the beach and selected this night because of the full moon. No turtles were
actually encountered and the tide did not seem high enough to be suitable. The
tide also did not relate to that charted for the day (much lower). The Andersen
group encountered two spearfishermen, three gill net fishermen, and a lone
individual on the beach (barefoot and without any implements) during separate
events. The spearfishermen and lone individual were encoutered in the early
morning hours, approximately 2 AM in a restricted area. This further supports
the need for the development of a volunteer conservation officer group to monitor
this area. Two new digs were located in the Tarague area upon arrival during a
daylight inspection of the beach.

The first dig was immediately next to the May 29 dig, it looked fresh and if you
use a 14 day rhythm this nest would have be laid June 26 on the previous night,
Expected Hatch August 28

The second nest was located at the end of the beach vegetation line along the West
end of the opening for the EOD range. These tracks looked older, maybe a week
or 50, which would make it elose to June 19

Expected Hatch August 21
The following morning I conducted and aerial survey and could clearly identify
the turtle tracks from the air. This seems to be the most efficient method to
survey the island, at least initially until nesting areas have been established,

July 10, a third dig was made at the same location as the two adjacent digs several hundred
yards from the to the EOD range.
Expected Hatch September 10

July 15, another dig between the dig at the EOD range and triple dig location
Expected Hatch September 15

July 27, observed 200 hatchlings emerge from two nests at 5.05 AM at Turtle Cove, did
not observe any predation. Unusual because at this same site the previous year
observed heavy crab predation.

July 29, nest at Nomna Bay already had hatched



Tuly 30, while walking an area in Apra Harbor looking for possible nesting sites for
hawkshill seaturtles a possible nest was located at the southern most extreme of
Sumay Cove, There were no tracks, merely a depression resembling a turtle nest
dig. ;

August 9 because no hatchlings or tracks were observed from the May 29 dig. You,
Cindy Shuben, Lillian Mariano and myself visited the nest and dug holes and
found no eggs. Believe nest to be a false nest. [ will return and use a shovel to
further determine this site is not a nest,

August 9 while going to the dig to determine if the site had eggs, we discovered another
digging event at the middle dig (EOD) which now means there are two digs
adjacent to one another at this site. Tracks looked several days old (3) which
would make this an August 6 laying,

Expected Hatch October 13, 1991

September 19 to date one nest has hatched at Andersen (nest three). Five of the six di gs
were false (nest 1,2, 4, 5 and 6). On August 29 at nest three 118 egg shells were
discovered and 4 unhatched eggs. These were preserved at DAWR,

October 5. in a spot check to attempt to confirm if the site at sumay cove was a nest, by
shear luck 14 baby hawkagill turles were observed leaving the nest. The egg
shells were counted and a total of 87 hatchling were expected to have emerged,
No eggs were found unhatched. There was also no evidence of predation.

1992

February 29, two small green sea turtles ciled, see attached incident report for details
See attached map "Andersen Air Force Base Green Sea Turtles Nesting Sites”
Additional Turtle Info

The Green Sea Turtles can be expected to lay as many as 7 clutches of EgEs in successive
14 days intervals over a several month season. They will retumn to the same beach each
time if possible. They can be influenced by lights and conditions on the beach while
searching for a nest site but once they start laying eggs they are not easily disturbed. Based
on Richardson's research that sea turtles are persistent nesters and will keep returning to a
beach until they can lay their eggs, even if disturbed by humans. Dr, Richardson
demonstrated a probing technique which can be used to locate the :3335 without damaging
them. This is important so false nests can be eliminated. He also made it quite clear that no
lunar thythm has been established for any sea turtle nesting and that it seemed unlikely but
not to rule it out. They will however tend to select the high tide on their first shoreline
attempt during each 14 day rhythm, particularly in difficult entry areas. Indications are that
the 14 day nesting rhythm is pretty accurate within an egg laying season but these turtles
will skip long periods of time between EEJ% laying seasons (4-7 years). Another important
component of the turtle's behavior which he pointed out was that those which nest on
Guam could be living and foraging anywhere; meaning that turtle abundance around Guam
is not indicative of nesting potential. This would contradict the hypothesis presented by
Mike Molina (former employee in our Office) in his turtle report in which he thought that
the peaks in abundance may be related to nesting.

This information makes the nesting areas even more critical because the number of turtles
originally expected has been reduced by the repeat nesting of the same turtles. Based on
the above information, there have been nine digs made which represents 4 or 5 turtles, For



this reason it will also become important to try and tag these turtles to confirm numbers of
nesting turtles. It is also possible that digs have been overlooked by targeting surveys
during lunar phases and this will have to be taken into consideration. It may also be wise
to develop a regular aerial survey to monitor nesting now that lunar cycles may not be a
target. Using the plane for surveys will require that old tracks be erased so to not be
recounted and that a time-table be developed to age tracks. He also assured us that it is
extremely rare for a turtles to dig up its eggs from a previous clutch while laying a new
clutch even though nesting will occur in the same general location.

Another possible concern raised is the use of 4-wheel drive vehicles on the known nesting
beaches. He stated that the ruts created by the large heavy vehicles can prevent newbom
hatchlings from getting to the water, The ruts generally run parallel to the water and
therefore once the turtle is stuck in one they may have to crawl a long distance before
escaping. This is not known to be a problem on Guam as of yet but it should be addressed:
particularly in the EOD area where security has to survey the beach before using the range.
The present use of an all terrain vehicle (ATV) with balloon tires to survey the beach before
use of the range is fine because it does not make deep ruts. This should be the the only
vehicle type approved for use on the beach in this area. Another parameter which should
be addressed now that digs are being located, is to go back after hatching and survey hatch
success. This is also extremely important for nests which do not hatch in the event that the
nest was impacted preventing the turtles from escaping. He thought that 10 days past the
expected incubation was appropriate. Other components which need consideration are the
pressures from pigs and crabs (Cardisoma carnifex).

ONGOING SEA TURTLE RESEARCH

Starting in May of 1991 DAWR began specifically collecting information pertaining to sea
turtle on and around Guam even though incidental information has been accumulated over
2. In addition to monitoring nesting females and digs, "pig-proofing" nest sites and
recording aerial observations, we are involved in a tag and release program with George
Balazs of Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology. To date, we have tagged 14 turtles (see
Table 1.)with one tag return from Yap.

No work has been done in this area on Guam there are identified seagrass beds around the
island and one fairly extensive area in Cocos Lagoon on the southern portion of the island,
Turtles are commonly encountered in the lagoon and it is expected that this area is a feeding
area. Hawlksbills can also be seen routinely entering the back waters of Apra Harbor to
forage for sponges. This event can usually be observed if several visits are made during a
rising tide. Green's are also common in Apra Harbor but I have not wimessed them
feeding but expect they also forage in this area.

I%e:l that habitat destruction followed by harvest are the most threatening agents to sea

turtles on Guam. Incidental catch does occur (illegal fishing in EEZ and accidental gillnet
capture along certain beaches) but is not as dangerous to the population as the first two.
Habitat destruction has been occurring mainly due to construction and development, In
1990, Guam had over 740,000 tourists. With the number expected to increase, the number
of hotels and other beachfront developments have affected the nesting sites of our turtles.
This is also a function of insufficient information about the turtle activities around Guam
which would allow this to be an issue during the review process. On the northern portion
of Guam, where the majority of nesting takes place, we have a military base that has limited
access and development. Several of the landowners, in the Uruno area, are in the process
of trying to get their land developed. This will put some of the last nesting sites in danger
and could have an additional major impact of the turtle population if not included in the
development scheme. Another effect of the development is sedimentation which has
damaged our coral reefs. This could have serious effects on the food sources for various



turtles. With an increasing human population and a need for more housing, I see greater
threats to turtle habitat than we have now. We have not encountered any turtles with
tumors but as I am sure you know Hawaii has found such turtles. This could become a
problem on Guam if as some expect this problem is linked to development,

Harvest is the second major threat to the turtles on Guam. This includes illegal harvest by
fishcrmen along with harvest by predators on nests (especially feral dﬂEE and pigz). Wa da
not have much of a problem with predation of hatchlings by birds but there have been
observations of crabs harvesting as much as 20% of a hatch (estimated 40 out of 200). We
hope to eventually halt the illegal harvest of turtles (eggs, juveniles and adults), but we may
never stop the harvest of the nests by the pigs. Some of the nests we find we have "pig
proofed” but we never find all the nests. Hopefully, we will be able to have a positive
affect on the population with the small measures our office is taking with respects to the
nest sites. There is also a large amount of longline fishing for tuna done just outside
Guam's EEZ and this is expected to also pose a threat to the turtles. There are also
neighboring countries which do not prohibit turtle harvest like Palau and the Philippines
which may also be impacting overall turtle numbers, Naturally, there has also been a few
reports of shark predation, tigers on Green sea turtles and we had a leatherback which was
brought in by a fishermen still alive, which had two fins bitten off by sharks. We could
not save the turtle (see incident report).

Gerald Davis
Fisheries Supervisor

GDavis
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Ernest Kosaka, Project Leader
Environmental Services 1
Fish and Wildlife Service s b
300 Ala Moana Blwvd.

FP.0. Box 50167

Homolulu, Hawaii — 96850

Dear Ernie:

This responds to your letter of July 12, 1984. It 1s apparent
from reading your letter that you had not received my June 29,
1984 letter when you wrote your July 12, 1984 letter.

I will not be attending the avian disease workshop. ;I have
informed Thane that he will be representing the Division.

It would be preferable if the workshop can be held during

October 1984, - N

——.On another subject matter, the Conservation Officers counted
11 turtle nests at Wing Beach from April-June 1984. Unfor-
tunately three (3) of the nests were dug up by persons unknown.

A fisherman reported to David in June of a turtle nesting at
Unai Dankulo (on southern Saipan facing Tinian). Again, this
nest was dug up. But, somesone called in to the office to
report that he had found six hatchling turtles from, presumably,
the same nest and wanted to turn it over to the Division. These
six juvenile turtles were picked up last Monday, July 23, 1984,
and I will have it released soon.

On July 13, 1984, an individual was arrested for illegal taking
and possession of a green turtle. 1 was in Rota when this
happened and the turtle was released without being weighed,
measured ete. This case is being processed and I will forward
it to the AG's Office for prosecution.

Sincerely,

and Wildlife oy
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Cetober 16, 1998

Senator Thomas P. Villagomez

11" Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature
P.O. Box 129

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Senator Villagomez:

This responds to your March 30, 1998 letter requesting a "Traditional Take™ permit under the
U5, Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA), as amended, to allow the directed harvest of up to
thirty (30) green sea turtles (Chelonia mydas) per year in the Commonwealth of the Northern
Mariana Islands (CNMI} for human consumption at six major fiestas. Please accept my
apologies for our delay in responding to your commespondence.

Your request for a "Traditional Take" permit is similar to the August 29, 1994, request that was
made by the Western Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council (WPRFMC) to the Director
of the National Marine Fishenies Service (NMFS) Office of Protected Resources (copy of letter
enclosed). In that Jetter, Ms. Kitty Simonds requested that NMFS undertake a review of the
provisions of the ESA and, if possible, allow a limited take quota of green sea turtles for
traditional purposes in the CNMIL. NMES responded to Ms. Simonds’ request in a letter dated
Novemnber 2, 1994 (copy enclosed). In our response, we informed Ms. Simonds that the
information available on the current status of the green sea turtle in the Pacific, combined with
the absence of any new information regarding the necessity for traditional take, did not warrant
an exception under the ESA. Your March 30, 1998, letter does not provide new information on
the status of the green sea turtle in the CNMI or on the necessity for traditional take.

The Endangered Species Act allows permits to be issued under certain circumstances for the
directed take of endangered or threatened animals (16 U.S.C. Section 1539(a)(1){A)). In general,
however, directed take permits are issued only for scientific purposes or to enhance the
propagation or survival of the affected species. It does not appear that the basis of your request
{(“Traditional Take" to allow local customs and traditions to be honored) would qualify for a
permit.

Should you wish to submit a permit application, please be advised that under a 1977
Memorandum of Understanding between the LS, Department of Commerce and the 1.S.
Department of the Interior, the jurisdiction over all listed species of sea mrtles, including green
sea turtles, is shared between NMFS and the U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS).




For any permit application, however, the USFWS serves as the central cleannghouse and they
will forward a request to NMFS if the requested actions fall under the jurisdiction of NMFS. For
your reference, the USFWS contact address to which applications may be sent is:

U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service, Portland Oregon
911 Mortheast 11" Avenue

Eastside Federal Complex

Portland, Oregon 97232-4181

Should you decide to pursue the issuance of a permit under the ESA for the harvest of up to 30
green sea turtles per year for human consumption, you will need (o show that this proposed
harvest will enhance the survival of the species and is consistent with the purposes of the ESA
(16 U.5.C. § 1539 (a) (1){A), 50 CFR § 17.32, § 17.42 (b), 50 CFR § 227.72, § 220) and submit
the application to the USFWS,

To pursue a section 4{d) special rule for the threatened green sea turtle that would allow for the
requested harvest, you will need 1o submit a petition for rulemaking to NMFS or the USFWS
under the Adminisirative Procedure Act (APA) 5 U.5.C. 553, This latter option is not a request
for a permit, but is, rather, a reguest that NMFES change its rules to allow the harvest. To justify
a 4(d) rule, NMFS and the USFWS must be able to find that the proposed harvest would be
necessary and advisable to provide for the conservation of the species. Under the ESA,
“conservation” means the use of all methods and procedures which are necessary to bring an
endangered or threatened species to the point where the protection provided by the ESA is no
longer necessary (16 U.5.C. 1532 (3)).

The type of process you would follow (to make a permit application to the USFWS or a request
for a special rule from NMFS) depends upon the circumstances of the take, although it may be
necessary under some circumstances to apply to both the USFWS and NMFES. After we learn
more about the request you are making, we will be better able to identify the appropriate process.
For your reference, however, the address for NMFS to which a request may be submitted is:

Office of Protected Resources
Mational Marine Fisheries Service
Room 13342, 55MC3

1315 East-West Highway

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282

As stated in the November 2, 1994, letter from NMFS to Ms. Kitty Simonds, a finding to justify
either a permit or 2 4{d) rule cannot be made based upon the information currently available.
Since the Services require sufficient information to legally and scientifically justify a directed
harvest via permit andfor special rule, we recommend that the following information be
submitted by the applicant/petitioner to NMFS and the USFWS:



I. The distribution and status of the green sea turtle in the CNMI, including information on
nesting areas and important foraging sites, and how the species could withstand the
requested level of take

b2

Information regarding the genetic identity of green sea turtfes in the CNMLI, including the
portion of the population that would be subject to direct harvest, and how the harvest of
these individuals will impact the nesting populations to which they belong

L The probable indirect effects and cumulative effects of allowing a directed harvest
4. Information on how nesting beaches and foraging areas are currently protected and how

such protection will ensure the conservation and recovery of the species should a direcied
harvest be authorized

3. Information on how the harvest of green sea turtles would further the conservation of the
species and enhance the likelihood that this species may be removed from the protection
of the ESA

6. Information on conservation measures that the CNMI would undertake to offset the level
of take being requested

I understand that the CNMI Division of Fish and Wildlife is interested in hosting a workshop on
Saipan in November to discuss this issue further with representatives of NMFS and the USFWS,
I hope this letter serves to clarify some of the information the Federal agencies would need to
consider in any future permit application or request for a special rule. We plan to attend the
workshop 1o answer any questions that you or other interested individuals may have on this
subject,

Sincerely,
Charles Karnella
Administrator
Pacific Islands Area Office
Enclosures
ce: CNMI-DFW
USFWS-Honolulu
FPR
GCSW
GCF
WPRFMC
5WER

SWC - M, Laurs
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NOV 2 19

Me. Kitty Simonds

Executive Director _

Western Pacific Regional Fishery
Management Council

1164 Bishop Street

Honclulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Ms. Simonds:

Thank you- for your letter requesting that the Ofrire of
Protected Resources review the regulations concerning taking ot -=a
turtles for subsistence purposas. Beginning in 1983, the Nationa:
Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) conducted a comprehensive review of
the issue of subsistence take in the Trust Territories of the
pPacific Islands (TTPI). The findings of this review, outlined in
a Decisicn Memorandum and published as a Final Notice in the
Federal Register (January 3, 1985} clearly concluded Cthat
exceptions to the subgigtence regulations were not warranted at
that time. The recommendations further concluded that the take
exception for the Northern Mariana Islands should be allowed to
expire with the dissclution of the TTPI.

Subsequent to your letter of inguiry, NMFS reviewed the 1383-
1985 record, including a contracted report sptitled "A Review of
Information on the Subsistence Use of Green and Hawksbill Sea
Turtles on Islands Under United States Jurisdiction in the Western
Pacific Ocean". MNMFS is aware of no new information to suggest
that the conclusions of these reviews, relative te the necesaity
£c:ni' ?iubaiatence take in the Northern Mariana Islands, are no longer
walid.

NMFS has alsc consulted the draft recovery plan for the U.S.
Pacific Population of tne Green Turtle which contains the most
current biological information relative to the population status of
this species in the U.S5. pacific. Overall, the survival status of
the green turtle throughout the insular Pacific region has likely
continued to decline due to directed harvest {legal and illegal)
and habitat degradaticn. Further concern ig warranted due to the
increasing scope and magnitude of the debilitating and often fatal
fibropapilloma disease and the incidental capture of green turtles
in longline fisheries of the pacific region. These cumulative
threats, combined with the absence of new information regarding the
necessity for subsistence take, indicate that an exception to the
requlations, as reguested, 1ls not currently warranted.
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1f you have further questions, or if you are aware of any new,
relevant information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

% ’
William W. Fox, 7

Director
Office of Protected Resources
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Dear Ms. Simonds:

Mamnﬁdhﬂmuﬂuﬂmmwnm.lmmmﬂwdm
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Although, the population of gre sea mrtles are pot as abundant as they once were are
ﬂﬂﬂmﬂfﬂhﬁ;hﬁ:bhmm The issuance of 2 permit grantng te 8
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Si Yo'us Ma'asi and I look forward to your most favorable response npon this request.
Sincerely, '
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MEMORANDUM FOR: Eolland A. Schmitten
Assistant Administrator for Fisheries

FROM : William T. Hogarth
Acting Regional Administrator

SUBJECT: Authorizing Ceremonial Take of Turtles

Ag you know, the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern
Mariana Islands (CNMI) has expressed interest in allowing a
limited directed take of sea turtles for ceremonial purposes.
While at the meeting of the Western Pacifie Fishsry Management
Council (Council) in November, Hilda Siaz-Solters met with Don
Woodworth, an attorney representing the CNMI on some matters, to
discuss this issue. It was agreed that she would write to Ben
Sablan, Secretary of tthe CNMI Department of Natural Resources,
to indicate the kind of information that would be needed to make
a determination as to any such allowable take.

My staff then began drafting a letter, which was subsegquently
directed to the Office of Protected Resources (F/PR} for
consideration. Since then, there has been considerable
discussion between Region and F/PR staff and NOAA General
Counsel and it is obvious that there iz a fundamental policy
issue that needs to be resoclved before a letter can be sent to
Mr. Sablan that would be clear and consistent with the
requirements of the Endangered Species Act (ESA).

ESA Reguirements

Section 4(d) of the ESA may provide the mechanisr far allowing a
ceremonial take. Under this secticn, the Natiocna' Marine
Fisheries Service (NMFS) could conduct a rulemaking that could
authorize a take as part of a comprehensive program to protect
and promote the recovery of the species involved. A directed
take could not be authorized without such a rulemaking process.
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The record for the rulemaking would have to demonstrate clearly
that there is in place a comprehensive szea turtle conservation
program that is realistic and enforceable, with the commitment
of resources to carry it out, and that the ultimate result is
inereased protection of sea turtles and a net reduction in
mortality from directed and incidental takes.

tial to Al] ; {

The NMFS has recently completed draft recovery plans for
endangered and threatened species of sea turtles in the Pacific.
These recovery plans describe the nature of past and current
threats to sea turtle populations and identify mensures that are
needed, and the areas where they are needed, to eliminate or
minimize these threats. The recovery plans also generally
identify agencies or governments that would have lead
responsibility for carrying out certain tasks to implement these
measures. The recovery plans note, among other things, that the
directed take of nesting sea turtles and their eggs is a primary
threat to Pacific sea turtle populations, and that eliminating
this threat is required if populations are to recover. However,
the recovery plans do not provide information on the current
estimated direct or incidental take and mortality of sea turtles
on beaches or in waters near the CNMI, though they do suggest
that the level of nesting of any species in the CMMI is wvery
low.

It follows that, if the CNMI wants to request allowance for a
ceremonial take, the CHMI must submit a request that
demonstrates there is a comprehensive sea turtle conservation
program in place in the CNMI te protect and promote the recovery
of sea turtles. This program should clearly tie together the
kinds of tasks and activities recommended in the ~ecovery plan
with a coordinated schedule for carrying ocut those activities
and the identification of responsible parties in the CNMI for
those activities. The program would consider the need for
measures to protect turtles on nesting beaches and prevent
directed take of nesting turtles and eggs, to protect the
quality and safety of those beaches, to protect turtles in their
marine habitat, and to ensure adequate public education and
awareness of the need to protect sea turtles for their long-term
recovery. The program should ineclude a monitoring element that
would periodically report on the progress being made in carrving
out the program, including methods to measure performance and
significance. There also should be a clear commitment far
enforcement of any restrictions included in the conservation



program. Finally, the CNMI should indicate the extent to which
the CNMI already has implemented measures that could be
incorporated inte the comprehensive program for sea turtle
conservation.

in addition, it would be very helpful for the CNMI to provide us
with a history of the traditional, eultural or ceremonial use of
sea turtles in the CNMI. A description of the number and types
of ceremonies or funetions at which turtles were used, the
manner of use, the species involved and whether it matters if
they were adult or sub-adult, and the significance of the turtle
use in any special ceremcony is needed to understand the cultural
implications of the current prohibition of directed takes.

BMES Policy Issue

Based on the best scientifie information available, it is not
clear that NMFS should allow any directed take, even if it is
our reasoned conclusion that the net effect of the comprehensive
Sea turtle conservation program in the CMMT would be a net
reduction in mortality. The current state of sea turtle
populations for species found in the CNMT is very poor. While
NMFS may not be able to prevent all incidental take due to
limited rescurces in the area, NMFS may not want to allow any
directed take that is clearly preventable. HNMFS does not
authorize directed takes in any other circumstances and we could
be seriocusly criticized for authorizing directed take where the
only use is ceremonial. The new Inter-American Convention for
the Protection and Conservation of Sea Turtles commits signatory
members to prohibit the intentional take of sea turtles except
for subsistence purposes. There is, however, no were evidence of
a subsistence need in the CNMT. Allowing a directed take in the
CHMI for ceremcnial purposes would be inconsistent with that
Convention. On the other hand, the Marine Fisheries Advisory
Committee has recommended that we seriously consider the CNMI
situation and given the limited rescurces available to us in
that area, it could be in our interest toc enlist the CHMI in
carrying out a comprehenszive sea turtle protection program. If
we were to simply declare that we will not consider a request,
our chances of cooperation and assistance could be severely
reduced.

Nonetheless, at the very least, NMFS should requ:.re very
substantial proof that the Government of the CNMI has both the
regulatory authority and the enfercement and management
rescurces to carry out a seolid sea turtle recovery program. Any
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allowance of directed take under the ESA should be for very
limited purposes and could be approved only if the CNMI
demonstrates clearly that there would be overall conservation

gains.
Becommendation

I recommend that the letter te Mr. Sablan be sent by you rather
than the Southwest Regional Administrator. The letter {draft
attached) should indicate that NMFS could authorize a directed
take under wvery limited circumstances (toc be deseribed in the
letter), and that a rulemaking would be reguired. At this time,
NMFS deoes not believe there is a basis for such a rulemaking
given the finding in the recovery plans that directed taking of
nesting turtles and eggs constitute a primary thyoat to recovery
of sea turtles in the area of the CNMI. However, if the CNMI
wants to pursue this further, the CNMI should present
information about sea turtle conservation efforts now underway,
further actions that would be taken by the CMMI, and the reasons
why the CHMI believes there would be a net reduction in the
total mortality of sea turtles because this program is in
effect. It would be the burden of the CNMI to prove that this
program would more than offset the level of directed take
autheorized. Your letter would not promise to conduct the
rulemaking but would indicate that the rulemaking would not be
pursued if the CNMI cannot meet the burden of proof.

cot
F/FR = Diaz-Scltero
F/PE - EBchroeder
F/SWC - Tillman
F/SWC2 - Laurs
F/SWC2 - Balazs
F/EWOD2 - Nitta
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DRAFT

Mr. Benigno M. Sablan

Secretary, Department of
Hatural EResources

Commonwealth of the Noerthern -
Mariana Islands

Capitol Hill

Saipan, MP 928950

Dear Mr. Sablan:
While at the meeting of the Western Pacific Fishery

Management Council (Council) in November, Hilda Diaz-Soltero,
Scuthwest Regional Administrator, National Marine Fisheries

Service (MMFS), had an opportunity to meet with Don Weoodworth to

discuss the possibility of allowing a take of s=ea turtles feor

cultural use in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

(CMMI). It was agreed that she would write to you te indicate
the kind of information that would be needed to make a
determination as to any such allowable take. However, because
this is a matter of national policy, we have agreed that I
should write instead.

Section 4(d} of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) may
provide the mechanism for allowing a ceremonial take of sea
turtles. Under this secticn, NMFS could conduct a rulemaking
that could authorize a take as part of a comprehensive program
to protect and promote the recovery of the species involved. 2a
directed take could not be authorized without such a rulemaking
process. The record for the rulemaking would have to
demonstrate clearly that there is in place an active,
comprehensive program that is realistic and enforceable, with
the commitment of resources to carry it out.

At this time, there is insufficient information to proceed
with a rulemaking. HNMFS has recently completed draft recovery
plans for endangered and threatened species of sea turtles in
the Pacific. These recovery plans describe the nature of past
and current threats to sea turtle populations and identify
measures that are needed, and the areas where they are needed,
te eliminate or minimize these threats. The recuvery plans
pooint out that the directed take of nesting sea vurtles and
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eggs constitute a primary threat to the recovery of sea turtle
populations. The recovery plans also generally identify
agencies or governments that would have lead responsibility for
carrying out certain tasks to implement these measures.
Therefore, it is not appropriate at this time to proceed with a
rulemaking that would allow a directed take of turtles.

However, if the CHMI would like MMFS to reconsider this
position and initiate rulemaking to authorize a directed take,
then the CNMI must provide information that demonstrates to NMFS
that there is a comprehensive program in place in the CNMI to
protect and promote the recovery of sea turtles. This pregram
should clearly tie together the kinds of tasks and activities
recommended in the recovery plan with a coordinated schedule for
carrying out those activities and the identification of
responsible parties in the CNMI for those activities. The
program would consider the need for measures to protect turtles
on nesting beaches, to protect the quality and safety of those
beaches, to protect turtles in their marine habitat, and teo
ensure adequate public education and awareness of the need to
protect sea turtles for their long-term recovery. The program
should include a monitoring element that would periodically
report on the progress being made in carrying out the program,
including methods to measure performance and significance. The
criteria for de-listing would provide a basis for developing
these measurement methods. There also should be a clear
commitment for enforcement of any restrictions included in the
conservation program. It would also be helpful to update the
information in the recovery plan concerning the extent to which
the CHNMI already has implemented measures that could be
incorporated into the comprehensive program for sea turtle
conservation. The legal basis for your protection programs
should be described with copies of relevant statutes and
regulations, along with the anticipated budget to carry it out.
If we were to proceed with rulemaking, this information will be
published in the FPederal Register for public review and comment.

In addition, it would be very helpful for the CNMI to
provide us with a history of the traditional, cultural or
ceremonial use of sea turtles in the CMMI. A descriptien of the
number and types of ceremonies or functions at which turtles
were used, the manner of use, the species involwved and whether
it matters if they were adult or sub-adult, and the significance
of the turtle use in any special ceremony is needed to
understand the cultural implications of the current prehibition
of directed takes. As you can understand, any allowance of take



under the ESA will be for very limited purpeoses and could he
approved only if the conservation brogram of the CHNMI
demonstrates that there would be overall conservation gains.

I will seriously consider a request that provides this
information. I know it is very important that NMFS and the CNMT
work together to protect and promote the recovery of sea turtles
because our respective agencies have limited rescurces to carry
out protection programs. However, please note that T am nor
committing to the rulemaking process. That will depend on the
information you provide.

I hope this letter is helpful, and I lock forward to
hearing from wyou.

Sincerely,

Rolland A, Schmitten
Assistant Administrator for
Fisheries

co:
F/5WO1 R. McInnis
F/SWO3 - C. Wingert
GCSW - J. Feder
F/PR - B. 3chroeder
D. Woodworth



Mechanism of sea turtles being hooked during longline fishing and
its implications for injury and mortality: a brief analysis.

The capture of pelagic sea turtles during longline fishing
is of increasing concern worldwide to conmservationists and
fishery managera. Many if not most of the turtles caught in this
manner are still alive when brought on deck. However., the
fishing line has often been reported extending well down the
esophagus, with no hook wieible. The usual practice is to cut
the line as close to the mouth as poesible and immediately
release the turtle overboard. Although physically active when
let go, the ultimate fate of these turtles, with the imbeadded
hook somewhere in the upper gastrointestinal {(GI) tract. is
unknown. Hard shelled sea turtles (Cheloniidas) are rugged )
individuals that can tenaciously cling to life after sustaining '
considerable internal and external damage from various sources.
Injured, diseased, pollution-impacted., and debris entangled asea
turtles have been known to remain alive for months prior to
expiring.

Swallowing of the baited hook deep into the esophagus or
stomach is hypothesized in this short essay as being the most
rrobable manner of capture by longline, or any other fishery
involving hook and line. Unpublished studiea (F. White of
Scripps) relating to esophageal pressure of sea turtles during
the intake of food have shown that swallowing is facilitated by a
powerful "hydraulic pump."” When the esophagus relaxes, seawater
along with the selected food is taken into the mouth and
propelled down the esophagus. Once there, it is retained by
‘saophageal papillae that are present in all species of eea
turtles. BGeveral forceful pumping cycles move the food along the
esophague into the stomach. Following sach ingestion of seawater
and food, a strong contraction of the esophagus expels the excess
water. The result is separation of food from seawater. In the
casa of baited hooks, the "food" will usually be pucked in well
past the horny structures of the mouth bafore the hook mets
itsalf into soft ti=sue of the GI tract.

Perforation resulting from the hook s penetration could be
axpacted to eventually result in both chemical and bacterial
peritonitis and septlicemla., However, another factor of
rotentially greater significant almost certainly comee into play.
Once hooked, the turtle would struggle when reaching the limit of
the attached line. The resulting stress on the GI tract would
produce a damaging condition known as intussusception, or
invagination (telescoping) of one segment of the GI tract into
the other. Even greater ptress would be expected to result when
the longline is reeled in and any hooked turtle is dragged along
through the water column and hoisted aboard. In addition to
direct GI tract damage, all of the adjacent vital organs would
be placed under streasa that could reeult in hemorrhage.



Ressarch on the above factors, as well as others, is clearly
needed in order to adequately understand what happens to a =sea
turtle hooked by longline. At present there ie sufficient cause
for concern from a straightforward deductive logical appraisal of
the situatlion, based on the limited information available.

Research of this entire topic will be difficult in the laboratory
due to the likely inappropriate nature of experimentally
subjecting turtles to being hooked. Perhaps the most acceptable
strategy would be to collect turtles actually captured by
commercial longliners. They could then be clinically treated by
veterinarians, while at the same time ongoing studies of

damages involved. The logistice of collecting the turtles would
not be easy, but nevertheless is within the realm of possibility.



\:x

Fred ™. White
P.O.Box 633
Fredericksburg, TX
78624 rel: (210) 997-7223

George Balazs
Mat'l. Marine Fisheries Service
Southwest Fisheries Science Center
Honolulu Laboratory
2570 Daole 5t

Honolulu, Hawain 96822-2394
May 10, 1993

Dear George,

Thank you very much for your call and the reprints regarding the relationship of
longline fishing and ingestion of baited hooks by marine turtles. I was especially
impressed by the large annual caprures (> 20,000) per yr. due to Spanish longline
fisheries in the Western Mediterranean. The Aguilar, et al paper indicates a mortality
of 20-30% (= approx. 5,000 deaths/yr). Do you have any feeling for the number of
turtles caught on longlines world-wide?

I suspect thar the "hydrolic pump” mechanism which I observed may be implicated in
many of the deaths associated with longline fishing. It takes only a few "pump cycles”
to propel a bolus from mouth to stomach. I can imagine that a hook attached to a
longline on one end and a turtle gastrointestinal tract at the other could do great and
potentially faral damage.

.Yc}ur call, and my reading of the materials which you sent, have given me the resolve
to place the publication of these observations on the front burner. I hope to have a

manuscript by early July, if not sooner. I will send you a draft and invite your
comments, especially in reference to the longline problem as it relates to the hydrolics

of deglutition.
With thanks for the mudge re: formalizing the observations on sea turtle swallowing,

Sincerely yours,

Fred N. White
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HATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwesl Flsherles Sclence Canter Honolulu Laboratory
2570 Dode 5t » Honolulu, Hawall 56832-2396

(B0R)B43-1221 » Fax: (S08)943-1290
May 1B, 1994 F/SWC2:skk

Dr. Michael G. Hadfield
Univ. of Hawaii at Manca
Dept. of Zoology

2538 The Mall

Edmondson Hall 152
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Dr. Hadfield,

I am writing on behalf of Steven P. Kolinski, an applicant
for graduate studies in your department. I.have known Steve for
approximately four years, particularly through his role as
Principal Researcher and Project Director gf the Yap State Marine
Turtle Research Program in the Federated States of Micronesia.

During this time I have had the opportunity to provide
advice and support regarding Steve's work, and to follow the
progress of his achievements. Steve has surpassed my
expectations with regard to what could reasonably be achieved in
marine turtle research within Yap State of Micronesia. Through
his work with marine turtles, he has shown himself to be a very
careful, competent, dedicated, and capable individual. His
accomplishments within the traditional islands of Yap State
required understanding and respect for local island means,
etiguettes and traditions, for which I believe patience and
persaverance were a necessity. He now carries with hin
invaluable experience in many of the facets of establishing and
. conducting research projects in ecology, including grant writing,
planning and preparing for field work, extended field work/data
collection, data analysis and writing. The venue of his work has
undoubtedly provided him with many practical experiences and a
direction which should enhance his pursuit of an advanced
academic degree.

I take great pleasure in recommending Steven Kolinski for
admittance to the Zoology Graduate Program, and further for
specialized studies in the Ecology, Evolution and Conservation
Biology Graduate Program. I have full confidence in Steve's
ability to endure and complete with digtinction an advanced
degree program.

-

b
7
arel /7
; fﬁji &
George H. Balazs
ﬁ;ff Zoologist and Leader,

Marine Turtle Research Pro



Chronology of Federal Government and Related Actions
Regulating the Taking of Oreen Sea Turtles
in the State of Hawail

December 28, 1973 Proposed liating by the Fish and Wildlife Service of the
green and loggerhead sea turtles ss endengered species
under the Endangered Species Conservation Act of 1969,

December 28, 1973 Endangersd Specles Act of 1973, which superseded the
—— Endangered Species Conservation Act of 1969, was enacted
into law.

April 23, 19TH F. Wayne King, Direactor of Conservation and environmental
Education for the New York Zoological Soclety, submitted a
formal petition under the new law--the Endangered Species
Act of 19T73==to liat the green sea turtle as an endangered
species and the loggerhead and Faeific ridley sea turtles
as threatened species.

May, 1974 The State of Hawail, through the Department of Land and
B Natural Reacurces, promulgated Fish and Game Regulation 36
which prohibited any taking of leatherback and hawkabill
turtles and permitted very limited and controlled har-
veating of the green sea turtle for home use only.

July 3, 1974 A preliminary in-house NMFS review of the status of green,
loggerhead, and Pacifiec ridley sea turtles was completed.

August 8, 1974 Letters were sent to the Governors of the States,
Territories, Poasessions, and the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico, where green, loggerhead, amd Pacific ridley sea
turtlea are resident, announcing a WMFS/FWS status review
of these szpecies and requesting vilewa,

August 16, 1974 Initiation of a formal review by MNMFS/FWS of the status of
green, loggerhead, and Pacifie ridley aea turtles was
announced in the Federal Reglster.

May 20, 1975 NMF3/FW3S determination to propose listing green,
loggerhiead, and Pacific ridley sea turtles as threatened
was published in the Federal Reglater. Regulations pro-
posed by NMFS/FWS to conserve and manage these three ape=
cles of zea turtles as threatened were also published,

July 17, 1975 A letter was sent by Governor George Ariyoshl to the
Director of the 0.5. Fiah and Wildlife Service to present
tha State of Hawail's position on the propoasd Federal
rule-making (as above). This letter noted that the State
did not consider the Hawaiian population of green sea
turtle threatened to the degree requiring a complete mora-



August 20, 1974 —

November 14, 1974

February E; 1976
February 25-26, 1976

March 19, 1976

April 1, 1976

June 16, 1976

e

toriumm on its taking. The letter noted the existence of a
State regulation reatricting the harvest of green sea
turtles and strongly recommended "...that the Hawaiian
population of Green Sea Turtle be exaluded from the pro-
posed list of threatened fish and wildlife on the basis
that the State of Hawall through 1lts best effort 1s
cwrrently managing the population through continuous
research and enforcement which provide protestion as well
as permit controlled harvesting that is so important to
the traditional life-style of our peopla.®

Notice was published in the Federal Feglster of the
Department of CommeraefNational Oeeaniec and Akmoapheric
Administration/NMFE decision to prepare an environmental
impact atatement and to hold a public hearing on: the
proposal to list green, loggerhead, and Pacific ridley sea
turtles as threatened; the proposed protective regulaticna
for these specles; and the draft environmental impact sta-
tement. .

Notice was published in the Federal Register postponing
the Dapartment of Commerce/Natlonal Oceaniec and
Atmospheric Adminiatration/MMFS public hearing from
December 3, 1975, to February 25, 1976, '

Hotice was published in the Federal Regiater inviting the
public to submit written comments until March 22, 1976.

Public hearing was held in Washington, D.C., on the pro-
posed listing of three apecies of sea turtles discussaed
here,

Hotice by the Council ¢on Environmental Quality was
published in the Federzl Register extending the publis
comment period until April 5, 1976,

A letter was sent by Covernmor George Ariyoshi to Sidney
Galler, Deputy hasistant Secretary for Environmental
Affairs, in response to Mr, Galler's request for comments
on the Draft Envirconmental Impact Statement on the pro-
pogsed regulation. The Fovernor atrongly endorsed en
alternative which would have allowed aubsistence fishing
in areas of traditional sea turtle fisheries,

BMF5/FWS proposed regulations to treat green, loggerhead,
and Pacific ridley asa turtles as threatened under the
"simd larity of appearance®™ provision were published in the
Federal Register. Upon final regulations on the proposal
of May 20, 1975, becoming effective, these proposed regu-
lations will be withdrawn, or if promulgated in final,
rescinded.



July 22, 1976

October 15, 1976

February 28, TE'TB-

March 27, 1978

July 28, 1978
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Carleton 5. Jones, Counsel for Cayman Turtle Farm, Ltd.,
requested that & public hearing be held on the proposed
regulations treating these three specles of sea turtles as
threatened under the "similarity of appearance® proviaion
of the Endangered Species Aot of 1973,

Dmiul of the hearing requeated by Carleton 5. Jonea (as

above) was published by the Department of the Interior in
the Federal _{iatur.

A Memorapdum pf Understanding (MOU) concerning jurlsdie-
tien of ‘sea turtles between NMFS and FWS was signed. This
MOU establishes sole agenoy jurisdiction of sea turtles
with the NMFS while the turtles are in the water, and with
FWS while the turtles are on land. The MOU also docu-
mented NMF3/FW3 agreement to list green, loggerhead, and
Pacifio ridley sea turtles as threatened species.

The Environmental Defense Fund submitted a request to
recpen the public comment period in light of the long time
that had elapsed since publication of proposed regulations
and to submit newly acquired evidence and related data.

NMFS and FWS announced in the Federal Reglater that the
public comment perlod waa reopened until April 17, THTE.
Suggestions by a number of partles to extend this coment
period were denied because of the need to expedite the
1iating., Comments were recelved from Covernors Ricardo
Bordallo of Guam, George Ariyoshi of Hawaii, and John
Haydon of American Samca, among others. Governor Bordallo
supported listing the loggerhead and Pacific ridley as
threatened but recommended limited harvesting of green sea
turtles be allowed. Governor Ariyoshi opposed prohibiting
incldental catch in "areas, of substantial breeding and
feeding™ unless "substantial" was clarified since the
waters of the entire Hawallan Archipelago are feeding
areas for the green sea turtle, Governor Ariyoshi also
supported an exemption for subsistence fishing of the
Hawallian green sea turtle population., Governor Haydon
supported the listing of the loggarhead and Pacific
ridley, but expressad concerm about listing the green
since it would deprive many people of a means of living
and food.

NMFS and FWS published in the Federal Reglster final regu-
lationa to 1ist and protect green sea turtle populaticns
as a "threatened specles". The listing acknowledged that
"Hawail referenced State regulations that permit the
taking of green turtles only in excess of 36-inch carapace
length for home consumption. In the State's opinion, such
protection waa adequately protecting the population,
However, WMFS and FW3 have concern over lncreased takings




September 6, 1978
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and sale of turtle shell and other products to tourists in
Hawaii. For thesa reascons and because there are alter-
native food sources available in Hawaill, no exception is
allowed for taking green sea bturtles in that area."™ (Thias
rationale apparently overlooked bthe fact that, since May
1974, Hawaii's Division of Fish and Game Regulation 36 had
prohibited commercial taking from State waters of green
sea turtles for sale or offer for sale in whole or part or
produsta thereof.) .

NHFS/EWSE, Fil'l.ﬂl Rulemaking liating and protecting popula-
tions of ‘green sea turtles a3 a threatened specles became
effective, superceding State of Hawalli Fish and Game
Regulation 36. The Federal regulation prohibited the
talkdng of green sea turtles for traditional home conaump-
ticn,
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Chronology of Federal Government and Related

Aetiona Concerming the Hequest to Tranafer Green Sea
Turtlea to Fishponds at Kalahuipuas, Puako, Hawali Taland

Movembar 12, 1981

December B, 1981

December 21, 1981

January 5, 1982

January 21, 1982

A letter was sent by Alika Cocper, manager of the
Kalahuipuaa fishpond complex, to Doyle Cates of the
Rational Marine Fisheries Service Western Area Programs
Office (Honolulu) aaking that previous requests to
transfer green sea turtles to the ponds be acted on. This
letter noted that the use of turtles to control seaweed
growth in fishponds 13 a traditional Hawaii aquaculture
practice, The letier also questioned why subsistence
taking of turtle 1s not permitted in Hawaii, while it is
in the Trust Territory of the Pacific Talands.

A letter was sent by Alan Ford, Southwest Reglonal
Director of NMFS, to Alika Cooper to respond to questions
raised about the subslatence taking of green sea turtles,
The letter noted that no information substantiating the
need for a subsistence take was submitted by the State of
Hawail or native Hawaiian groups during the regulatory
review process prior to the listing and protection of the
Hawall green sea turtle population as a "threatened
gpeciea”, .
A letter was sent by Kenji Ego, Director of the State of
Hawall Ddvision of Aquatic Rescurces to the NMF3 Southwest
Regional Director. This letter took strong exception to
HMr. Ford's statement in his December B, 1981 letter that
the State of Hawaii falled to submit information to aUp-
port an exception from the Federal prohibition of taking
green sea turtles in Hawallan waters., Mr, Ego clted 3
letters to Federal officlals in which Governor Ariyoshi
strongly supported continued management of the green sea
turtle through a State regulation which allowed controlled
non-commercial harvest for traditional subsistence use and
required the saubmission of harvest data through a permit
system. Mr. Ego noted that Mr. Ford's letter of December
8, 1981 had failed te respond to Alika Cooper's raquest to
use turtles to enhance fishpond aquaculture cperations.

A letter sent by Alika Cooper to the NMFS Scuthwest
Reglonal Director reiterated the need for action on his
request to transfer turtles to the Kalahuipuaa fishponds
for seaweed control,

A letter was sent by Alan Ford informing Alike Cooper that
the NMFS will propose to the U.S5. Fish and Wildlife

Service that the administrative record be recpened to con-
sider the issue of subsistence taking of green sea turtles



hugust 15, 1982

August 19, 1982

September T, 1982

September 22, 1982

September 27, 1982

Qotober 8, 1982

Wovember 1, 1982
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in Hawaii, Guam, Northern Mariana Islands, and the Trust
Territory of the Pacific Islanda. The letter suggests
that a working group of Federal officials and island
government representatives hold publie meetings and con-
aultations as the basis for recommending appropriate
action on the subsistence taking issue. The letter asked
for Cooper's patience but no mention was made of the ata-
tua of the request to use turtles to control seaweeds in
the Kalahuipuaa fishponds.

A lettér was sent by Alika Cooper to the Western Pacific
Filshery Management Councll complaining that no aetion has
been taken by the WMFS on hiz request to tranafer turtles
into the Kalahulpuaa ponds for seawesd control.

Letters were sent by Alika Cooper to Governor Ariyoshi and
the 4§ membera of the Hawaill Congressional delegation con-
cermning the lack of astion on his request to HMFS.

A letter was aent by Alan Ford, NMFS Southwest Regional
Director, to Alika Cooper informing him that it is illegal
to possesaa green sea turtles taken or imported in viola-
tion of the Endangered Species Act. The letter advised
that, if the five turtles 4n the Kalahuipuaa pond-eecmplex
were taken before the date of listing 23 a threatened spe-
cies, "...then it would be appropriate for-you to document
that fact in order to avold any fubture law enforcment
problems.®

A latter was sent by Govermor Ariyoshi to Alika Cooper
noting the 3tate's suppeort of controlled aubaistence
taking of green sea turtles and expressing willingnesa to
participate in a working group with Federal officials to
review this iszus.

A letter was aent to the NMFS Southwest Regicnal Director
{Alan Ford) by Rep. Daniel Akaka inquiring about the delay
in responding to Alika Cooper's requeat.

A letter was sent to Rep. Akaka by Alan Ford concerning
progreas in conducting a status review of the green sea
turtle population in the central and western Pacific. The
letter reported that the NMF3 was awaiting a response from
the U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service regarding thelr par-
ticipation in the status review. Pending a reaponse from
FWS; the NMFS had initiated an in-house review of the sub-
gistence taking issue.

Alika Cooper forwarded to Alan Ford coples of letters from
Hawaiian organizations concerning the turtle issus. The
Cooper letter noted several benefits from having turtles
in the Halahuipuaa fishponds, especially the control of
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seaweed blooms. Turtles enter these ponds over the rock
wall when ocean conditions are rough or during extra high
tides, The turtles presently in the ponds were there when
Alika Cooper k Sons began panaging the pond complex in
1981. They have probably been there for many yeara. The
turtles are moved from area to area within the complex to

eontrol seaweed growth.

A letter was sent by Alika Cooper to Gary Smith, Deputy
Southwest Reglonal Director of NMFS reiterating his
long-standing request to transfer more turtles into the
Kalshulpusa pond complex from the ocean, The 5 turtles
already there are an inadequate number to control seaweed
blooms which are stimulated by nutrient-rich groundwater
from an upland golf course. The letter alsoc mentioned the
need to transfer turtlea to 3-4 acres of family fishponds
at Keaukaha which have been overgrown by California graaa
but are being put back inte production. y



Testimony: Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii

Public Meeting = Review of Regulations Concerning the Taking of
Sea Turtles for Subsistence Purposes

U.S. Department of Commerce, NORA
Hational Marine Fisheries Service

May 18, 1983
7:00 p.m.
- Prince Kuhio Federal Building
Honolulu, Eawaii

We wish to begin by reassuring the National Marine Fisheries Service that
the State of Hawaii steadfastly appreciates the intrinsic value of our native
pepulation of Hawaiian green sea turtles, We stand resolved that our homu
shall persist, and that future generaticns shall share the seas with them as
we do today.

Ve are confident that the pecple of Emwaii will maintain this comen
conviction. Based on this determination we must now work to build a consensus
regarding how best to ranage ocur renewsble sea turtle resource ata
sustainable level.

It would simplify the present effort if evervone concerned would keep
clearly in mind same of the things we are not sesking:

~we are not seeking to use Hawaiian sea turtles for comercial purposes;

—we are not proposing the taking of turtle eggs, juveniles or immature
turtles;

—we are pot advocating that cur bomu be hunted with spears or harpeens, or

et

entangled in nets to drown; and finally

—we are not attempting to rescind the special protection afforded to green
sea turtles under Federal status as a threstened species.

Rather, we zre simply reguesting consideration of an "exemption," for taking
fully mature turtles on a strictly non-camercizl basis, to be used only for
immediate family consumption as is presently allowed residents in the Trust
Territory of the Pacific Islands.,

The basis of the State's request for this censideration is two-fold:
there are indicaticns that our honu are more plentiful today than may have
been believed a2t the time of their listing as a threatened species; and that
there already exists a mechanism to monitor and contrel such takirg under a
State system that was in cperation for four years and which can be restored
readily if ederption is granted,



Regarding the increass in the sea turtle stock, local fishermen and
divers have related to us that &Egraenuseaimturtlel ls?sare ::TIEE Eraqma-*rtlI et yf
encountered i waters since st in . = =
m:._g}*.:j_, mselgfc:fr Aquatic Resources biologists has been alssisu'.ng the local
staff of the National Marine Fisheries Sexvice by r.lﬂllec;:u.rrg'data cn sea
turtles caught incidentally to a comercial net-fiching operatisn, While the
data are preliminary, during the 22 days that he acoompanied the comercial
fishermen between May, 1982, and Rpril, 1983, 85 henu were measured, tagged
and released. Also during this period, many other turtles too large to handle
were sirmply released from the nets untagged, or were released by the fisherman
because our biologist could not be present to tag them. Of those tagged and
released, only four have been recaptured. In the absence of any determination
of sea turtle counts, we suggest the Nationz] Marine Fisheries Service
evaluate the data collected from the study to derive estimates of =ea turtles
around cur main Eawaiian Islands.

The Federal regulations establishing the prohibition on taking of sea
turtles in Hawaii declared that "the Naticnal Marine Fisheries Sarviee and the
U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service will proceed to cbtain data on the extent of
subsistence fishing and the status of populaticns affected by that
activity.”” The only report on the status of the turtle popula
Statewice has been a syncpsis compiled in 1979 .ard published in 1980.° As
to the elfects of subsistence taking in Hawaii before the prohibiticn, and in
the Trust Territories where subsistence taking is still alicwed,. the State has
learned nothing. Therefore, as we are able to relate only to our experiences
ard contribution to the federal research project, we looked to these meetings
as an cpportunity to hear what has been accomlished by the Federal agencies,

Regarding the earlier-menticned system of managing the sea turtles, the
State established iIn 1974 "Fish and Care Regulation 36," when Hawaiian green
zea turtles were unprotected by Federal requlaticns. The State took action to
address the concern of a ing commercial harvest of sea turtles for
restaurant and curio sales™. At that time, despite the existing commercial
take, testimony was presented by a researcher that our Hawaiian popilation was
"the laz;Fest remaining colony of green sea turtles left in the United
States."” Nevertheless, to protect the Hawaiian honu rescurce, the State's
Fegulation 36 bammed commercial taking.

Fequlaticn 36 allowed the taking of honu for home consumption—with
measures to protect the young and the reproductive capacity of the stock, The
cnly information available to us regarding size at maturity is that females
with shells Bl cm long have lzid eggs, and that roaghly sgven percent of the
turtles are this size on the grounds where they feed. Regqulation 36
permitiod the taking only of turtles with shells longer than 36", which is
slightly more than 51 am. Alsc, Regulation 36 prohibited the taking of
turtles with nets to prevent drowning of undersize turtles. Fach person
wishing to take turtles for home consumption was reguired to secure a permit
and to file monthly reports of taking activities, thus Froviding the means
with winich the nurber of permittees and amount token were ronitored,



During the four year interval, 35 permittees reported taking a total of
88 homu or roughly an average of 22 turtles annually. We remain uncomvinced
that an annual taking of that number was significant to the sea turtle stock.
Fequlation 36 was preempted four years later in 1978 by the present Federal
requlaticons.

In closing, it must be emphazized again that we are working from the
basis of camon understanding, We are resclved that our homu, the Hawaiian
population -of creen sea turtles, must be protectsd effectively and managed
wisely. We sholld all agree that govermment restrictions contrary to the
public interest should be discarded. In this spirit we wish to EXPress our
support for the controlled subsistence use of green sea turtles from Hawaiian

waters,

Thank you for this cpportunity to tender cur views,

1. 43 FR 32806.
2. Balazs, George H. 1980. Synopsis of biclogical data on the green turtle

—— e

in the Hawaiion Islands. NOAA-TM-I1IFS-SWE =7; Naticnal Marine Ficheries
Service, Scuthwest Fisheries Center,

3. Balazs, Gecrge H. 1975, Testimeny...concerning Senate Bill 548 which
relates to & green sea turtle rescurce manacoTent study. Typewritten
raEnuscript, unpublished,

4. Ealazs, George H. 1973, Testimony...comcerning Reculation 36 which
relates to the protection of marine turtles in Hawalian waters,
Tipewritten ranescript, urgublished,
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REQUESTING THE HAWAII CONGRESSIOMAL DELEGATION TO REQUEST THE
U.5. DEPARTMENTS OF MATIORAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE AND
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, BY APRIL &, 1384, TO ALLOW THE
TARING OF GREEN SEA TURTLES AROUND THE HAWAIIAM ISLANDS FOR
DAILY SUBSISTENCE PURPOSES ONLY,

WHEREAS, on July 28, 1978, the U.5. National Marina
Fisheries Service (NMFS) and the U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service
(FWS) classified the green sea turtle "chelonis mydas" as a
"threatened species"; and

WHEREAS, the green sea turtle has inhabited the Pacific
Ocean around the Hawaiian Islands for centuries and the green sea

turtle has been used by the Hawaiians in their daily food supply:
and

WHEREAS, since 1978 Hawaiians, who had in the past used the
green sea turtle in their daily food supply, were prevented from
continuing this practice; and

WHEREAS, the NMFS and the WFS have exempted the Trust
Territory and allowed the taking of the green sea turtles around
their islands for daily subsistence purposes only: and

WHEREAS, the exemption for the Trust Territory was based on
Past native practices, the same Premise which Governor Ariyoshi
used in 1981 in reguesting the same exemption for Hawaii; and

WHEREAS, Hawaii was not successful in obtaining this
exemption in 1978 and is now requesting this exemption again; and

WHEREAS, native rights have been also recognized in respect
to the taking of endangered whale species by the Eskimos for their
dally food supply: and

WHEREAS, Hawaiian native rights in respect te the taking of
the green sea turtle for daily subsistence purposes should be
recognized with egual weight with those recognized native rights
of the inhabitants of the Trust Territory and the Eskimos; and

WHEREAS, when the green sea turtle was placed on the
threatened species list, no comprehensive studies were available
to document the specific need for classifying the green sea
turtle in this category; and
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WHEREAS, since 1978 Congress has amended the provisions for
changing the status of species listed on the Endangered or
Threatened Species_Lists by imposing a burden of proof on any
individual(s) regquesting a change; and

WHEREAS, prior to classifying the green szea turtle as a
threatened species, neither NMFS ner WFS provided any
documentation proving the. need to protect the green-sea turtle
arcund the Hawaiian Islands, but rather based this classification
on the green sea turtle populations in the westerp Pacific; and

WHEREAS, the U.S5. Government has nevaer undertaken a study of
the green sea turtle population around the Hawaiian Islands and
has no future plans for a study: and s

WHEREAS, in order for anyone to request anp exemption from
the total ban of taking the green sea turtle for daily
subsistence purposes only, that person must show documentation of
the green sea turtle population although the u.s, Government was
not required to show such for its classification of threatened
Specias; and

WHEREAS, an economic hardship would be imposed on any
individual undertaking such a population study since it would be
the first study done on the Green sea turtle population around
the Hawaiian Islands; and

WHEREAS, all requests for removing, changing, or affecting
the status of species presently classified must be submitted by
April 6, 1984 to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, after which
time no changes may be made until % years henee; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate of the Twelfth Legislature of
the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 1984, that the Hawaii
Congressional Delegatien is requested to seek approval of the U.s,
National Marine Fisheries Serviece and the U.5. Fish and Wildlife
Service by April 6, 1984 to allow the taking of green sea turtles,
around the Hawaiian Islands, for daily subsistence purposes only;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this
resolution be transmitted to the Hawaii Congressional Delegation,
the U.5. National Marine Fisheries Service and the 0.5. Fish
and Wildiife vica,

M = bl
OFFERED Rl

W”@i yioll cgjmwm




(Tes Do paaste om0 spvaern u.pi;h:

THE SENATE | R I“I r
\

W WELETH  ypcisLaiune, 1o 84 ! JU 77
STATE OF FLAWAT] . -Tl.; I .

E;{;h qr{; [j

REQUESTING THFE HAWALI CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION TO REQUEST THE
U.8. DEPARTHMENTS OF NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE AND
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, BY APRIL 1, 1984, TO ALLOW

THE TAKING OF GREEN SEA TURTLES AROUND THE HAWAIIANM
ISLANDS FOR DAILY SUBSISTFNCE PURPOSES ONLY.

WHEREAS, on July 28, 1978, the U.5. Wational Marine
Fisheries Service (NMFS) and the U.8. Fish and Wildlife
Service (FWS) classified the green sea turtle "echelonis
mydas" as a "threatened species"; and

WHEREAS, the green sea turtle has inhabited the Pacific
Ocean around the Hawailan Islands for centuries and the green
sea turtle has been used by the Hawaifans in their daily
food supply; and

WHEREAS, since 1978 Hawaiians, who had in the past used
the green sea turtle in their daily food supply, were prevented
from continuing this practice; and

WHEREAS, the NMFS and the WFS have exempted the Trust
Territory and allowed the taking of the green sea turtles
around their islands for daily subsistence purposes only; and

WHEREAS, the exemption for the Trust Territory was based
onh past native practices, the same premise which Governor
Ariyoshi used in 1981 in requesting the same exemption for
Hawaii; and

WHEREAS, Hawali was not successful in cobtaining this
exemption in 1978 and is now requesting this exemption again;
and

WHEREAS, native rights have been also recognized in
respect to the taking of endangered whale species by the
Eskimos for their daily food supply; and

WHEREAS, Hawallan native rights in respect to the taking
of the green sea turtle for daily subsistence purposes should
be recognized with equal weight with those recognized native
rights of the inhabitants of the Trust Territory and the
Eskimos; and
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WHEREAS, when the green sea turtle was placed on the
threatened species list, no comprehensive Etud1&31WEFe
available to document the specific need for classifying the
green sea turtle in this category; and

* WHEREAS, since 1978 Congress has amended the provisions for
changing the status of species listed on the Endangered or
Threatened Species Lists by imposing a burden of proof on any
individual (s) requesting a change; and ’

WHEREAS, prior to classifying the green sea turtle as a
threatened species, neither NMFS nor Wrs provided any
documentation proving the need to protect the green sea
turtle around the Hawaiian Islands, but rather based this
classification on the green sea turtle populations in the
western Pacific; and

WHEREAS, the U.S, Government has never undertaken a study
of the green sea turtle population around the Hawaitan Islands
and has no future plans for a study; and

WHEREAS, in order for anyone to request an exemption from
the total ban of taking the green sea turtle for daily
subsistence purposes only, that person must show documentation
of the green sea turtle population although the U,S5. Government
was not required to show such for its classification of
threatened species; and

WHEREAS, an economic hardship would be imposed on any

kndividual undertaking such a population study since it would

be the first study done on the green sea turtle population
around the Hawailan Islands; and

WHEREAS, all requests for removing, changing, or affecting
the status of species presently classified must be submitted by
April 6, 19B4 to the U,5, Fish and Wildlife Service, after
which time no changes may be made until & years hence; now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate of the Twelfth Legislature
of the State of Hawail, Regular Session of 1984, the House of
Representatives concurring, that the Hawail Congressional
Delegation is reguested to seek approval of the U.8, National
Marine Fisherjes Service and the U.,5, Fish and Wwildlife
Sexvice by April 6, 1984 to allow the taking of green sea
turtles, around the Hawaiian Islands, for daily subsistence
purposes only; and




) - SCRNTT

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this

Concurrent Resolution be transmitted to the Hawaii Congressional
Delegation, the U.5. Wational Marine Fisheries Service and

the U.5. Fish and wildlife Service,

MAR 3 0 1984







Testimony o ika Coopar !
On Senate urrent Resolution No. 77 and .u Resolution Mo, 85 |

Senate Co tee on Economic Development, Senate Conference Room 3
Honoluluw, Hawaii - April 5, 1984

Ancal Kealoha - - Ladies and Gentlemen of the 12th Legislature.

My name is Alika Kailianu Charles Cocper. I am here

testifying on behalf of Senate Concurrent Resolution Mo. 77 and
Senate Resolution 85, requeating the Hawaii Congressional Delegarion
to request the U. 5. Departments of National Marine Fisheries Service
and the Fish and Wildlife Service, by April 1, 1984, to allow the
taking of Green Sea Turtles around the Hawaiian Islands for daily
subsistence purposes only.

My family has always used turtles for subsistence,
cleaning of fishponds, medicine and other traditional Hawaiian uses.

My family, up until 1942 had and managed over 220 acres
of prime fishponds in the Pearl River, Aiea area, through Walau
until just before Waipio,

Turtles were always used to eat and clean the obnoxious
limu(seawood) that the finfish couldn't control. The turtle also
stirred the bottom of the fishpond. This in turn promotes better
diatom growth, as well as other plant and animal organisms that are
essential for fish pond culture. Also, turtle waste (kukai) is good
direct feed for the organisms mentioned above.

The Hawaiian system of raising of fish in the local
fishponds is not to feed the fish directly, but to feed the food that the
mullet and awa feed on. The turtle ig an Integral part of the intricate

fish pond system.




Testimony Before the Senate Committee on Economic Degjmqt A
Hawail State Legislature, April 5, 1984, Senate Conference Room 3
Honolulu, Hawaii - Page 2

Alika Cooper and Sons, Incorporated, now manages the
Kalahuipuaa Fishpond Complex at Kawaihae, Hawail. Presently, we have
five or alx curtles in’du pond. Since 1981, I have made repeated
requests to the National Marine Fisheries for scientific permits to do
research as well as permission to keep turtles in the ponds te control
the obnoxious weeds.

All I get from the bureaucrats is shuffling paper, no
action, and a lot of talk, I am thoroughly disgusted with all of their
bureaucratic excuses. The taking and keeplng of turtles are part of
our aboriginal rights. Traditionally, my family ate turtle several
times a week, It was a necessary part of our weekly diet. The turtle
has no fat in the meat, the fat is layered between the shell and the meat.
It 1s very high in protein. Since 1978 when the Federal Covernment stopped
everyone {except those exemptions in the Trust Territory) from taking
turtles, my family has been prevented from eating what I consider the
best source of proteim. I believe our health has suffered.

I would like to see the turtle taken off the threatened
specles liat so that the native Hawalian can again eat turtle, use it for
other traditional uses, religious, medicinal as well as to clean fishponds.
A precedence has already been set by other native Americans. It should
also be granted to the native Hawaiians without quescion.

I'd like to thank those of you who signed these resolutions.
Those of you who didn't, I ask that you please respect Hawaiian aboriginal
rights, our culture, our land and ocean Konohikis. These rights will be
addressed some day., Let us begin now.

" Aloha A Nuf Lea Kakou,

Alika Cooper, Alika Cooper and Sons, Inc.
163 Kaiulani Street, Hilo, Hawaii 96720




MICRONESIAN MARITIME AUTHORITY
P.0. BOX I; KOLONIA, PONAPE
EASTERN CAROLINE ISLANDES: 86841

March 7, 1984

Mr. George Balazs

¢/o National Marine Fisheries Service
Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear George

Here's one for you. The attached notices on hunting
seasons, bag limits, etc. from the latest edition to
the "American family". When they start selling 1i-
censes tohunt green turtules. I would assume that the
"subsistence" aspects are diminished somewhat, not
to mention the availability of food stamps to insure
adequate protein in the diet...

I can hardly wait for next week's artiele, which
should show us to preserve turtle meat by smoking.

Sincerely,

Mike A. McCoy
Executive Director,
Micronesian Maritime Authority

cc; Mike Gawel



February 17, 1884 — MARIANAS VARIETY NEWS & VIEWS — Page 23
Hunting seasons, bag limits,
- and types of licenses

The following are the bag limits and mmumuuweuuthad.manhemﬂ ;
hrlhehunﬂngnfgmm.

| Bpecies' . Bag Limit Season Limit Season
| Bambar Deer 1 1 2/1 — 12131
| Wild Pig (Babauin Halum Tano) 2 6 9/1 — 12/31
~ Wild Goat (Ciban Halum Tano) 3 9 91 — 12/31
he ~ Philippine Turtle Dove (Paluman Apu) 10 40 M1 — 731
; (Apaka, Kotbata, Fachi) 2 : B T - 7an
Coconut Crab (Ayuyu) 10 50 9/1 — 11730
Land Crab (Panglac Tano) No limit No limit 41 — &/30
g 10/1 — 1281
Wild Chicken {(Manog Halum Tano) 4 12 T — 7n
Marianas Fruit Dove {Totut) a ) WL — s
Starling (Sali) 10 40 71— 791
Monitor Lizard (Hilitai) No limit No. Limit Open
- Green Turtle (Hagan Betde) 1 1

9/1 — 11/301.

3 B
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I? ¥ 3. Trochus { Aliling Tulompuy) |

A, Commercial
B. Non Commercial
6. Resident Hunting
i A, Each Species
i B. All Species
- | B.Non Resident
- A. Each Species
" B. All Species
| T.Coral (Afuk)
8, Green Turtle
. 9. Fish Weir
10, Precious Coral Harvesting License

| Prepared by: Calistro M, Fulig, Public Information Intern (Biologist),
Next week: How to bulld a Smoker,

VEHICLE
SAFETY

INSPECTION

and 10% DISCOUNT
ON GENUINE
NISSAN/FORD PARTS
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MARINE RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION
P.0. Box 251
Yap, FM 96943
Federated States of Micronesia

16 January 1992

Dear George,

This is one long overdue letter! It was great to have finally met with you and I want to thank you for all
that you've done concerning my visit in Honolulu. The time spent with you in the field and in your
office, as well as the contacts you set up for me, was well worth it. Overall, [ feel the training I received
will be most beneficial to our program here in Yap.

I'd also like to thank you for the correspondences you sent concerning Mr, Alan Davis of Chuuk, I falt:
inspired to open up a line of communication with him, let him know the route we've taken, and share
a couple ideas about a possible program with him. I've enclosed a copy of the letter sent.

With this letter you'll also find a copy of a hatchling data sheet. A few months ago we had a sail boat
come through with an approximately one year old juvenile green turtle pet. They realized they wouldn't
be able to keep it for much longer, so [ asked them if they would be willing to let me tag it before its
release. The lady consented and this turtle is now named E802 (LFF)/E803 (RFF). The lady was quite
attached to the turtle and requested that if the tags were ever recovered we notify her at the address
written on the bottom of the data sheet. They told me the trtle was given to them by some locals on
Suvarrow Atoll and that it was brought over from Fiji, possibly as an egg. T didn't realize they had this
type of project going on down there,

I've just finished preparing our Quter Islands Turtle Project Phase IV, 1993 Yap State Development
Budget. The budget includes keeping me on for an extra year, Hopefully, if approved, it will give me
a little more time to wrap things up before I head back to school. We still have a long way to go with
this project, and this year has already proven to be a busy one.

Once again I'd like to thank you for the time spent on Oahu, Wishing you the best of this new year!

Best Regards,

oo e
Steven P. Kolinski
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MARINE RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION

P.O. Box 251
Yap, FM 96943
Federated States of Micronesia
16 January 1992
Mr, Alan Davis
Box BN
Chuuk
East Caroline Tslands
FM 96942
Dear Mr. Davis,

I have been informed of your efforts to seek advice and information concerning the development of a'
turtle hatchery (hatcheries) as part of the Jr. High Schools Marine Science Program. I thought I'd try to
open a line of correspondence with you as we appear to have similar goals (conservation of turtles in the
F.5.M).

Yap State Marine Resources Management Division has been involved with turtle work for the past two,
going on three years. We began with a tagging and hatchery program on the islands of Olimarao and
Falipiy, at Qlimarao Atoll. People of the neighboring islands (Elato, Lamotrek and Satawal) were Very
supportive of our hatchery project because, in theory, it sounded like a reasonable way to help maintain,
or even increase the area’s turtle stocks, We didn’t relocate any eggs, preferring rather to fence off the
nests and collect the hatchlings when they came up. We raised around 400 hatchlings in an enclosed
plastic mesh cage, tagged 200 and released them all in the open ocean,

Following the course set by many others in the world, we have removed the hatchery projects from our
program. Some of the reasons for this can be better described in the three papers which I have enclosed.
Overall, we felt that further interference (implementing a highly questionable practice) with the natural
life-cycle of turtles was not the answer to our or the turtles’ problems, Rather, we have decided to focus
our resources on getting people to reduce and better manage their current practices of interference, Qur
present means for doing this involves three very interrelated projects: continual tagging and research: the
creation of a turtle education/extension program and; the development of realistic management
recommendations which will be provided to traditional leaders and the government.

Most people recognize that there has been a gradual decline in the number of tartles within the Yap State
region, What we want them to ask themselves is why? Our tagging efforts alone have brought many to
rethink about this. Whenever we go out in the field to tag and measure turtles, people on the nearhy
inhabited islands start telling turtle stories. 1 get swamped with them when I return to one of these
islands. It's important that we get people talking, especially when the elder folks come around to telling
about how things used to be,

Many older people here believe that their turtle resources began decreasing when island communities
started moving away from their traditional regulations and methods of harvest. Tradition plays an

1



incredibly important role in the formulation of our managemmt recommendations. One thing you might
consider doing is to have the kids create a questionnaire which identifies the traditional role of turties
within their communities, and then have them interview some of the older people within their families,
Questions regarding harvest methods, transport methods, clan or family rights and regulations, taboos,
places where mriles could and can be found, turtle life history, and how things have changed for better
or for worse will undoubtedly get people talking, Most important, the kids will gain an undarstanding
of their traditional ways and may become aware of the impact that change has brought to their turtle
resources and to their lives.

Another consideration involves tieing this together with whatever educational materials you receive. It
might be possible to have the kids research some of the life history information that has come from vears
of studies, so that they can create some of their own management plans for turtles based on both western
and traditional knowledge. This type of project could actually be applied to any resource, and I believe
would be beneficial for both our future leaders and future resources,

Whatever route you decide to take, please feel free to call on us anytime for ideas or information we may
be able to share,

Best Regards,
Steven P. Kolinski
PCV, MEMD
Enclosuries
w3 Dalieens —

MARINE RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION
DEFARTMENT OF RESOURCES & DEVELGOPMENT
¥AP STATE COVER NMENT
Post Ofioe Bor 281, Colonia, Yap, FM 95543

Th& ' K- SS)
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TAG RETURN/SIGHTING INFORMATION
(for turtles tagged and/or sighted and/or recaptured in Yap State)

1. Species: Wecdeny  Sex:umusmesny
2. Tagls): Prefix # Prefix # Prefix #
% Y = p S .
Return Address A Ay VTR,
for Tags: ALAS WS, ST e

WowtTAL Bt e o T,

Inform

3. Reference Data Sheets: _ p 23 Cve)y
4. Date Turtle was Tagged: €%/ on /o0

5. Location Where Turtle was Initially Caught and Tagged (be specific as possible): AT T
B e e oMb | BT T CunOudelih, O i WO ST PV HMME._
DYCAL L ABD THGTE AAD4OSTAS TROWMD of CWCR O,

6. General Activity of Turtle at Tagging Site: —y s ovwdes

7. Date Turtle was Last Seen at Tagging Site: oY O /™0

8. Was Lesion Tissue Observed on the Turtle (circle one): YES @ UNKENOWN.

9 Comments: wonnsg, woors LTSS B B e eTaees

iehling! ture Inform

10. Reference Data Sheets: yaenewe

11. Date Turtle was Sighted/Recaptured: oo fog .

12. Location Where Turtle was Sighted/Recaptured (be specific as possible); vasors TR B Rty

MO oM PO wnCNTGE. BOEn, TIRAS . Lt N0 OBy Luw
Sxwoe, o Taang %mgtq,g TEOTEL 06 WAt D owiRLsE |

13. General Activity of Turtle at Sighting/Recapture Site: =05 G TG

14, Was Lesion Tissue Observed on the Turtle at this Site:
(circle one) YES /(NO)/ UNKNOWN,



15. Number of Years/Days Between #7 and #11: Years 2 Days —
16. Approximate Distance Between #5 and #12: 2 miles (circle one).

17. Method Used to Capture Turtle: _ e 2nedrde Yoy ‘eaed ;

17. Disposition of the Turtle (check one) @.... Killed: Date cea/ess /o
O...Released: Date  / [/
0..Unknown.

18. Were the Tags Returned (circle one): @.ﬂ NO.

19. Tags Returned: Prefix # Prefix & Prefix #
% S5\

e et et —

20. Tags Applied and Remaining on Released Turtle:
Prefix  # Prefix # Prefix #

21. Has a Questionnaire Been Sent to the Respondent?: ES)/ NO Date:w /9 /=13,
(or has the respondent been interviewed)

22. Has the Questionnaire Been Returned to MRMD? @! NO

23. Name and Address of Tag Respondent: TESh T B s

2.0 o e
L ECACEN Ty
AT e SemwR Lne .
24. Comments: AP %~ DS HM&,M B Xawhh O
SR OPTUGS, , e aO0uDet SAMETAAE SATILS R W watwf

PLEASE ATTACH COPIES OF ALL RELATED MATERIALS TO THIS FORM.,

Please send copies of all collected information to:
1. George Balazs, National Marine Fisheries Service, Southwest Fisheries Center, Honolulu
Laboratory, 2570 Dole Swreet, Honolulu Hawaii, 96822-2396:
2. Addrienne Farago, South Pacific Regional Environmental Programme (SPREP),
P.O. Box 240, Apia, Western Samoa:
3. Return address written on the tag if other than SPC/SPREP or HIMB University, Hawaii.

Please file copies of the information in:
1. Corresponding Turtle Data Sheet Folder attached to the original data sheet:
2, Corresponding Turtle Summary Book following the first summary data sheet for the turtle;
3. Tag Return File,



REC w2R

A
Data sheet #tﬂ_&@
Tag 4 YAP STATE TURTLE PROJECT
New K-S NOM-NESTING TURTLES
x-551 oS
Date: E r * fqo Time=-13‘rt§ __arn@
Dld

Location: PAT Pt ehdnal elese To __Fﬂtiu:gq
e

Depth: 15 LS Substrate:

Surface water condition: f moderate / rough

Tide level: f med. 7 high Tide phase: (spring)/ neap
Turtle actiwvity: Slﬂﬂafhﬂ wnder o Dy Cewal

Species: green 1"1" other:
Age/sex: juvenile / @Gub-adult)/ adult {male) / adult (female)

carapace Weight: 1bs/kg

curved straight
Tail length {cm}
length {em} "‘rD from P].-EI.E-'EFDHI___{:_‘:__.
from Carapaces__ ...
width {(cm} 27 from venti..-.__g@ __

Evidence of previous tags: ves !@

Commensals: N[A
bharnacles — Chelonobhia...O

— burrowing....0
ﬂthEr’ = IIIID E O
Dafﬂﬂ.ﬂe: M{ﬁ &;\ %
CAr8pat®.: « s s = o
LFFecccccanns -0 Arsst Kt
HEE . Soe daiaiaiwa 1]
LHF-H---HH-II-HII-D L F‘-
RHF . o cccisaas <0
tailecencnn--.0 (_) O
heat. o uaesens ]

Comments: Coamald g E‘*‘-*-ik waodlty & Vs A
e .. 3, E?L.:w_..-.l.,;\,} - o—u:} | Ilmfwj gk, ol
3 _Recorders; s )

Mepasured by | “wle
Recorded by Swale




THINGS

10 DO

DATE COMPLETED

| /fﬁi?ft'_‘j/(%ﬂfﬁﬂlf;;ﬂq _

o () /Téf‘ 4 fmg

9 'd.m i“!'{ff ﬁ,j‘ A [

4 C‘:‘-'L"f"’l‘—-{ & /7 l:_ {-"'x’)”'s"f?ﬂ-fH A

5 T \Jrk Lo - g @ E;*’/ 3 ,/__L'

6 P i _
'L 3 :

7 fi AT £ f]“l L’*i_f ::‘c._r_r_l:!i__/hqi T ;
E )’(‘ll ~F -xl -f."f‘; # T
R4 rﬁ/ =1z #__,, i j Uikl

9 _
10__

11 o S
12 al

POEM NG 1T BEEHE ETR (R ERE K HEFEREKCE CALFRMDGHE E [piwon &l PiptePalinhes, Ire. Wsaisas fevpprda 2217 ]

o gy ] S E




We hope you can provide us with further information about the turtle by answering the questions
below, Such information will help us in esteblishing education and management programs for our
region.

Please return to: Marine Resources Management Division
P.O. Box 251
Colonia
Yap State, FSM 96943
Federated States of Micronesia

To Be Filled by MRMD:

L. Species:fewsswmis SEX! st
2. Tags Returned: Prefix # Prefix # Prefix #
3 b S5\ -
Address: AT -
ALt AR UTY

To Be Filled by Respondent:

3. What date was the turtle caught?: W e N e e v S

4. Where was the trtle caught ( please name closest island or land mark, city or state, and country?;

Ty % by
LRt o

5. Was the turtle {circle angj... a. captured on land:
captured in shallow water over a reef:
€. captured in shallow water over SEAPrAss;
d. captured in a lagoon;
€. captured in a channel;
f. captured on an outside reef slope;
E. capwured in deep water just beyond a reef edge:
h. captured in the deep ocean,

6. What was the turtle doing before being captured (circle one)?:

(ElslmPing;

b. swimming;

¢. feeding;

d. mating;

€. nesting;

f. other (please explain)




7. How did you catch the wrtle?: h__bjm!_- :

8. The turtle was (check onel... @ ......Killed: Date w ¢
(... RBeleased: Date

9. If released, were there tags still remaining on the turtle (circle ong):  YES / NO.

10 . Tags remaining on a released turtle;
Prefix # Prefix # Prefix #

-

11. Were any tumors/lesions observed on the turtle: YES /(NOQJ)/ UNKNOWN.

1. How often do people see turtles in your area?: Glienones uriandonied orde thhes, .,
13. What types of turtles do they s¢e?: Curesr mod  \ipecsesy
14. Are turtles used by the local people (circle one)?: @ NO.

15. How do people use the turtles?: =4oed el Oncees Aaee ja
—

16. What are the turtles generally doing before people catch them?: De 00, s crarier,

17. Do you know of any other tagged turtles in your area?: 50,

Thank you for your assistance in answering these questions. Please feel free o write with any
questions you may have.



